
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2017
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS AND HARI SHARMA

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Tuesday, 19 September 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and 
filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main 
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM 
website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 30 August 2017.

7 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning 
applications received. 

Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module by selecting the following link. 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

11 - 46

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

47 - 48

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF 
PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 7 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act"



PART II PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

7.  MINUTES 

To confirm the part II minutes of the meeting of 30 August 2017.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 3, 5, 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governmet Act 
1972)

49 - 50

8.  ENFORCEMENT REPORT UPDATE - 16/50097 

To consider the above report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 3, 5, 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governmet Act 
1972)

51 - 72

9.  ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 16/50403 

To consider the above report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 3, 5, 7 of 
Part 1 of Sche
[...]
o certain exceptions, be directly unlawful for a public
authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention right. In particular,
Article 8 (respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (peaceful
enjoyment of property) apply to planning decisions. When a planning decision is to
be made however, there is further provision that a public authority must take into
account the public interest. In the vast majority of cases existing planning law has for
many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and public
interest, and therefore much of this authority’s decision making will continue to take
into account this balance.

The Human Rights Act will not be referred to in the Officer’s report for individual
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional
circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human
Rights issues

5

Agenda Item 2



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal value of the shares of any one class belonging to the 
relevant person exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
Any Member who is unsure if their interest falls within any of the above legal definitions should seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 
A Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 30 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

30.08.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith 
and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Victoria Gibson (Development 
Management Team Manager), Victoria Goldberg (Senior Enforcement Officer), Mary 
Kilner (Head of Law and Governance) and Shilpa Manek

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No Apologies of Absence received.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Burbage, Kellaway, Love and Wilson declared a personal interest for items 1, 2, 3 
and 4 they are Members of PRoM and MTP but were attending with an open mind.

Councillors Hunt and Wilson declared that they knew a former Councillor, Alison Knight who 
was in the public gallery.

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest as she is a Member of PRoM.

Councillor Wilson also declared a personal interest as the applicant for Items 1, 2, 3 and 4 
was a current Councillor’s close relative.

13 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2017 
be approved.

14 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*Item 1
16/02340/LBC

Pappadums
3 Nicholsons Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 1HR

Consent for replacement of glass conservatory with a three 
storey rear extension to create 2 x 1 No. bedroom
flats and 1 No. studio flat with amendments to fenestration.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Kellaway and 
seconded by Councillor Smith. 

All Councillors (Councillors Burbage, Bullock, Hunt, 
Kellaway, Love, Sharp, Smith, Stretton and Wilson) voted 
that they would have refused the application. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Safian 

7

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 30 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Majeed, Applicant).
Item 2
16/02350/FULL

Pappadums
3 Nicholsons Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 1HR

Replacement of glass conservatory with a three storey rear 
extension to create 2 x 1 No. bedroom flats and 1
No. studio flat with amendments to fenestration.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Stretton and 
seconded by Councillor Hunt. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Safian 
Majeed, Applicant).

*Item 3
16/02352/FULL

Pappadums
3 Nicholsons Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 1HR

Change of use of ground floor from commercial to 2x two 
bedroom apartments.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Hunt and 
seconded by Councillor Sharp. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

((Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Safian 
Majeed, Applicant).

*Item 4
16/02354/LBC

Pappadums
3 Nicholsons Lane
Maidenhead
SL6 1HR

Consent for change of use of ground floor from commercial 
to 2x two bedroom apartments.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Love and 
seconded by Councillor Stretton. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Safian 
Majeed, Applicant).

*Item 5
17/01885/FULL

157-159 Boyn Valley 
Road
Maidenhead

Construction of 40 apartments, comprising of 1 and 2 
bedrooms with ground level car parking following 
demolition of the existing building.

Councillor Love put forward a motion to refuse the Officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Wilson.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be DEFERRED FOR TWO CYCLES. This 
would allow time to further negotiate the following 
issues:

 Site Visit to be arranged for Panel Members;
 To allow the applicant the opportunity to make 

minor amendments to alleviate concerns and to 

8



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 30 August 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

reduce the profile and impact on neighbours 
and for better parking arrangements to be 
achieved.

 To allow for further information to be submitted 
regarding the overlooking and loss of light to 
habitable rooms and the difference between this 
application and the previously approved 
scheme at 99-103 Boyn Valley Road.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Paul Butt, 
Applicants Agent).

15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions.

16 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.28 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

27th September 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/01087/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
13

Location: McEvoy & Rowley 10A Cordwallis Road Maidenhead SL6 7DG

Proposal: Construction of 3 x three bedroom terraced houses following the demolition of the existing warehouse.

Applicant: McEvoy Rowley Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 23 May 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/01227/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
25

Location: Land West of Crown Lane Including Part Hines Meadow Car Park And La Roche And The Colonade High 
Street Maidenhead 

Proposal: Demolition of part of Hines Meadow car park.

Applicant:  Shanly Homes 
Limited

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 10 July 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/02159/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
41

Location: 15 Ray Drive Maidenhead SL6 8NG

Proposal: Change of use from C1 (Guesthouse) to C2 (Residential Institutions) - Retrospective

Applicant: Coghlan  Lodges 
Limited

Member Call-in: Cllr Adam Smith Expiry Date: 28 September 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                        Page No. 47

Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                  Page No. 48

11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
27 September 2017          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

17/01087/FULL 

Location: McEvoy & Rowley 10A Cordwallis Road Maidenhead SL6 7DG  
Proposal: Construction of 3 x three bedroom terraced houses following the demolition of the 

existing warehouse. 
Applicant: McEvoy Rowley 
Agent: Mr Stuart Keen 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Belmont Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Charlotte Goff on 01628 685729 or at 
charlotte.goff@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing warehouse and erection of 3 No. 

3 bed dwellinghouses with associated parking. 
 
1.2 Given that the site is not located within a designated employment area and the proposed 

redevelopment contributing to the Councils housing stock, no objection is raised to the loss of the 
employment use and proposed redevelopment for additional residential units. 

 
1.3 Whilst the scheme does present a shortfall of two car parking spaces when considered in the 

context of the Council Parking standards, it should be noted that such a shortfall has been 
accepted on other 
[...]
uld be taken off site for disposal. The only exceptions 
relate to knotweed and in some cases infected timber where burning may be considered the best 
practicable environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform 
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 683538 and follow good practice. 

 
 6. The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Berkshire Act 1986, Part II, Clause 9, which 

enables the Highway Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage to the footway or grass 
verge arising during building operations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



SAINT-CLOUD WAY

Drawing Title Location Plan -

section of multistorey to be demolished

Scale 1:1250

Date 17.03.2017 DWG. NO. 971.PLN.DL01

1:1250

0 20m 40m 60m 80m

24

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pond



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
27 September 2017          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

17/01227/FULL 

Location: Land West of Crown Lane Including Part Hines Meadow Car Park And La Roche And 
The Colonade High Street Maidenhead   

Proposal: Demolition of part of Hines Meadow car park. 
Applicant:  Shanly Homes Limited 
Agent: Mr Kevin Scott 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Christine Ellera on 01628 795963 or at 
chrissie.ellera@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 There is an extensive planning permission to this site which establishes the principle for the loss 

of this part of the car park. The applicants have sought this separate application for the 
demolition, independent from any planning permission for redevelopment in order to assist in 
commencing the preparatory works to facilitate in the redevelopment.  
 

1.2 Officers have reviewed the application and subject to a resolution and consultation feedback on 
the highway matters (which will be reported in the Panel update) consider that th
[...]
documents, 
34



   

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority:Delivery route plan provided 
by Greenford Civil Engineering Contractors Amended Tree Protection Plan prepared by ACD 
Environmental numbered SH21148-03 received by the Local Planning Authority on 
07/09/2017Flood Risk Assessment - Technical Note (job number 7-036) prepared by Odyssey 
dated July 2017 Site Waste Management Plan prepared by Shanly Homes dated March 2017 
Method Statement for Demolition  works (and its associated appendices) MK13  prepared by 
Euro Plan Group and dated 18/02/2016Construction method statement prepared by Shanly 
Homes dated March 2017. Demolition of Sainsbury's 2 Storey Car Park order of works prepared 
by Shanly Homes dated 19.01.16 rev AReason: To ensure the scheme is carried out in an 
acceptable manner which will not impact on highway safety, will not affect off site trees and does 
not raise any issues in terms of flooding, noise, dust or pollution as required by the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012) and its associated guidance, The Borough Local Plan (2003) 
and the Maidenhead Area Action Plan (2011) 

 
 5 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below:Location Plan DWG. NO. 971.PLN.DL01 dated 17.03.2017Proposed wall/ crash 
barrier: Drawing number 0971.SH.29.110 rev P2 dated October 2016 Proposed wall numbered 
971_DWP3 dated 17.01.2017Revised demolition Plan numbered  971_DF_D101 

 Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



SAINT-CLOUD WAY

Drawing Title Location Plan -

section of multistorey to be demolished

Scale 1:1250

Date 17.03.2017 DWG. NO. 971.PLN.DL01

1:1250

0 20m 40m 60m 80m

36

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Pond



This Door will need to be

blocked off during demo.

Access to be maintained to

'Electric Housing
[...]

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
IC

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
CL24.37

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
CL24.35

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
CL21.88

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
CL24.37

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
CL24.21

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
CL24.20

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
CL24.36

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
CL24.32

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
CL24.39

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
CL24.29

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text_58
parapet32.97

AutoCAD SHX Text_59
flat roof31.23

AutoCAD SHX Text_60
STN13

AutoCAD SHX Text_61
STN11

AutoCAD SHX Text_62
STN10

AutoCAD SHX Text_63
24.02F

AutoCAD SHX Text_64
24.06F

AutoCAD SHX Text_65
23.97F

AutoCAD SHX Text_66
24.10F

AutoCAD SHX Text_67
24.12F

AutoCAD SHX Text_68
23.91F

AutoCAD SHX Text_69
21.30 .30 30 

AutoCAD SHX Text_70
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text_71
EXIT

AutoCAD SHX Text_72
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_73
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text_74
Drawing No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_75
Drawing Title

AutoCAD SHX Text_76
Project

AutoCAD SHX Text_77
Drawn By:

AutoCAD SHX Text_78
Rev.

AutoCAD SHX Text_79
Description

AutoCAD SHX Text_80
Notes

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
Consultant

AutoCAD SHX Text_82
Revision

AutoCAD SHX Text_83
Scale:



38



39



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

27 September 2017 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

17/02159/FULL

Location: 15 Ray Drive Maidenhead SL6 8NG
Proposal: Change of use from C1 (Guesthouse) to C2 (Residential Institutions) - Retrospective
Applicant: Coghlan  Lodges Limited
Agent: Mr Kaleem Janjua
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Maidenhead Riverside Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alys Hughes on 01628 796040 or at 
alys.hughes@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The propose change of use of the property from a guest house (C1) to a residential 
institution (C2) is considered acceptable in principle. The property was previously 
occupied as a 10 bed guest house and the current proposal is for a 10 bed residential 
home providing supported living accommodation.  No external changes to the building are 
proposed.

1.2 A flood risk assessment has been submitted with this application which overcomes the 
previous reason for refusal and demonstrates that the proposed development would not 
increase flood risk. 

1.3 Additional information has also been submitted regarding how the facility is run and 
confirmed staffing levels, based on this further information officers consider that the 
proposal would not result in a significant increase in noise and disturbance.

1.4 No objections are raised on highway grounds.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Adam Smith in the public interest.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The proposal site is situated within the Developed Area of Maidenhead and on land designated 
as Flood Zone 2. The site is located on the northern side of Ray Drive. The Conservation Area is 
situated directly to the north of the site. 

3.2 In the most recent application for the site, it was established that the last lawful use of the 
building was as a guesthouse. 

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report.

41



4.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use from C1 (guesthouse) to C2 (Residential 
Institution). The proposal is the same as that refused under planning reference 17/00328/FULL. 
The two reasons for refusal were as follows:

1. In the absence of the site-specific Flood Risk Assessment the proposal fails to demonstrate 
that development is appropriately flood resilient and resistant including access to a safe 
access and escape route and any residual risk can be safely managed, therefore increasing 
the number of people at risk from flooding. The proposal is therefore contrary to paragraph 
103 of the NPPF and Policy F1 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 
1999 (incorporating alterations adopted June 2003)

2. Due to the increase in activity and movement of people and vehicles to and from the site the 
proposal would result in an increase in noise and disturbance to the detriment of 
neighbouring amenity, contrary to Core Principle 4 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012).

4.2      The principle of the change of use from C1 to C2 was considered acceptable however insufficient 
information had been submitted to determine the impact of the proposal on flood risk and on the 
noise and disturbance to surrounding neighbouring amenity. To support this current application, 
further information has been submitted which includes a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) and 
additional statement regarding the business. 

4.3

5 MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections

Royal Borough Local Plan

5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Within settlement area Highways and Parking              Flooding
DG1 P4 F1

These policies can be found at 
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version 

Issue Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area SP2, SP3

Manages flood risk and waterways NR1
Makes suitable provision for infrastructure IF1

The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans 
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Proposed Submission 
Document was published in June 2017. Public consultation runs from 30 June to 26 August 2017 
with the intention to submit the Plan to the Planning Inspectorate in October 2017. In this 
context, the Borough Local Plan: Submission Version is a material consideration, but limited 
weight is afforded to this document at this time. 

Ref. Description Decision and 
Date

17/00328/FULL Change of use from C1 (Guesthouse) to C2 
(Residential Institutions) - Retrospective

Refused. 
03.05.17

42

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices


This document can be found at:

http://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s14392/Appendix%20A%20-
%20Borough%20Local%20Plan%20Submission%20Version.pdf

Supplementary planning documents

5.3 Supplementary planning documents adopted by the Council relevant to the proposal are:

  The Interpretation of Policy F1 (Area Liable to Flooding) Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG) 2004

More information on these documents can be found at: 
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planni
ng

Other Local Strategies or Publications

5.4 Other Strategies or publications relevant to the proposal are:

 RBWM Parking Strategy – view at: 

More information on these documents can be found at: 
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planni
ng

6. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION

6.1 The key issues for consideration are:

i whether the proposed change of use is acceptable in principle;

ii impact on the risk of flooding;

iii impact on residential amenity;

iv        other issues.

 Whether the proposed change of use is acceptable in principle

6.2 The aim to boost significantly the supply of housing represents a key element of national 
planning policy as set out in paragraph 47 of the NPPF. Local Plan policy H8 states that the 
Borough will expect residential development to contribute towards improving the range of 
housing accommodation in the Borough, including providing for those with special needs.

6.3 Given that the proposal would provide residential use and would contribute to the range of 
housing, there is no conflict with the above mentioned policies. It would also provide 
accommodation for those with special needs which is encouraged. There is no object

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 27 September 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

27.09.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Judith Diment, Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt, Philip Love, Derek Sharp and Adam Smith.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Victoria Gibson (Development 
Management Team Manager), Victoria Goldberg (Senior Enforcement Officer), Mary 
Kilner (Head of Law and Governance) and Shilpa Manek

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Bullock, Kellaway and Stretton.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Love and Wilson declared a personal interest for item 2 as they are Members of 
PRoM and MTP but were attending with an open mind.

Councillor Hunt declared a prejudicial interest for item 2 as she owns property in the area. 
Councillor Hunt stated that as soon as we came to that item, she would move to the public 
area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.

20 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2017 
be approved.

21 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied. 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*Item 1
17/01087/ FULL

McEvoy & Rowley 
10A Cordwallis 
Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 7DG
 

Construction of 3 x three bedroom terraced houses 
following the demolition of the existing warehouse.

Councillor Love put forward a motion to refuse the
Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by
Councillor Hill.

A Named Vote was carried out.

Councillors Hill and Love voted for refusal. Councillors 
Burbage, Diment, Hunt, Sharp, Smith and
Wilson voted against refusal. The motion fell. 

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Burbage and
seconded by Councillor Hunt.



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 27 September 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017

A Named Vote was carried out.

Councillors Burbage, Diment, Hunt, Sharp, Smith and
Wilson voted for approval and Councillors Hill and Love 
voted against approval.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
APPROVED as per the officer’s recommendation.

*Item 2
17/01227/FULL

Land West of 
Crown Lane 
Including Part 
Hines Meadow Car 
Park And La 
Roche And The 
Colonade 
High Street 
Maidenhead

Demolition of part of Hines Meadow car park.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Hill. 

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Kevin Scott, 
Agent).

*Item 3
17/02159/FULL

15 Ray Drive 
Maidenhead 
SL6 8NG

Change of use from C1 (Guesthouse) to C2 
(Residential Institutions) – Retrospective

Councillor Love put forward a motion to refuse the
Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by
Councillor Wilson. The reasons for this were due to the 
increase in activity and movement of people to and from the 
site the proposal would result in an increase in noise and 
disturbance to the detriment of neighbouring amenity, contrary 
to Core Principle 4 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). and policy SP3 part L of the emerging Borough Local 
Plan. 2013 -2033.

A Named Vote was carried out.

The PANEL UNANIMOUSLY VOTED that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Avish 
Punater, Objector and Mr Kaleem Janjua, Applicant).

22 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

23 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.10 pm



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 27 September 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


